## 506350483 11/12/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6397238

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BENJAMIN ANDREW GALJOUR	11/12/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MAVIAN HOLDINGS, LLC	
Street Address:	1111 LAKESHIRE DRIVE	
City:	TUPELO	
State/Country:	MISSISSIPPI	
Postal Code:	38804	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	10743676		

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (662)842-7907
Email: pirklet@phelps.com
Correspondent Name: TYLER PIRKLE
Address Line 1: P. O. BOX 1220

Address Line 4: TUPELO, MISSISSIPPI 38802-1220

NAME OF SUBMITTER: BENJAMIN ANDREW GALJOUR		
SIGNATURE:	/benjamin andrew galjour/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/12/2020	

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 506350483 REEL: 054345 FRAME: 0460

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This **PATENT ASSIGNMENT** (this "Assignment"), dated as of November <u>12</u>, 2020, is by and between Benjamin Andrew Galjour ("Assignor") and Mavian Holdings, LLC, a Mississippi limited liability company ("Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee are collectively referred to herein as the "Parties" and individually referred to herein as a "Party."

#### **RECITALS:**

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee has agreed to acquire and accept from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the patent identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "Patent"); and

**NOW, THEREFORE,** in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants set forth below, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. <u>Assignment.</u> Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns to Assignee all of its rights, title and interest in, to and under all of the following (collectively, the "*Transferred Patent*"), together with the right to sue and recover damages and profits for past and future infringement, misappropriation, or other violation of the Transferred Patent:
  - (i) the Patent;
  - (ii) any patent or patent application that claims priority to the Patent; and
    - (iii) any foreign equivalents or foreign counterparts of the Patent.

The Transferred Patent and all patents that issue on the Transferred Patent shall be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

- **2.** Further Actions and Assurances. Assignor will cooperate with Assignee and follow Assignee's reasonable instructions, at Assignee's sole cost and expense, in order to promptly effectuate the transfer of rights to Assignee contemplated hereunder, and any necessary or appropriate recordals or indicia of ownership and use. Without limiting the foregoing, Assignor agrees at all times to provide Assignee with any additional information, to do any and all things, to execute any and all documents or instruction, and to follow any procedures, that may be required or reasonably requested by Assignee to effectuate the assignment hereunder.
- 3. Governing Law. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with U.S. federal law and the laws of the State of Mississippi, as applicable, without reference to the choice-of-law principles that would result in the application of the laws of a different jurisdiction other than the State of Mississippi or U.S. federal law, as the case may be.
- 4. Entire Agreement. This Assignment, together with the Schedule hereto, constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter of this

PD.30143911.1

Assignment and supersedes any prior discussion, correspondence, negotiation, proposed term sheet, agreement, understanding or arrangement.

- 5. <u>Amendments</u>. This Assignment may not be modified or amended except by an instrument or instruments in writing signed by the Party against whom enforcement of any such modification or amendment is sought.
- 6. <u>Counterparts.</u> This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Assignment by electronic means shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Assignment.
- 7. <u>Headings</u>; <u>Definitions</u>. The section and article headings contained in this Assignment are inserted for convenience of reference only and will not affect the meaning or interpretation of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been signed by or on behalf of each of the Parties as of the day first above written.

**ASSIGNOR:** 

BENJAMIN ANDREW GALJOUR

ASSIGNEE:

MAVIAN HOLDINGS, LLC

Benjamin Andrew Galjour, Sole

Member and Manager

# **SCHEDULE A**

## **PATENT**

Country	Title	Application Number	Patent Number	Record Owner
United States - (US)	Method and Apparatus for Cushioning the Joint Between Adjoining Pieces of Furniture	16/422,970	10,743,676	Benjamin Andrew Galjour

PD.30143911.1

PATENT REEL: 054345 FRAME: 0463